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Wireless Security Control Panel UD117558

ENGLISH

Diagram References
Appearance

Note: The function of GPRS or 3/4G(implemented with build-in SIM card siot) depends on the model of the device.

@ ace © Poweron @Am @ armed (8) 51m card slot
O Power off /pisarm Q) Dpisarmed (3) Tamper spring
(2) Fault @ system Fault (Galarm ? Alarm Occurred () Reset Button
O norFault @ Device Tampered  (9) AP&STA Switch
® ik @ Panelis added to O noalarm % Battery Connector
Unl Hik-connect account Network Interface
Panel is not added to @mulnmface

Hik-connect account
Note: Remove the resr cover and some of the components and interfaces are on the resr panel.

Installation
1. Loosen the screw on the rear cover. Slide down the rear cover and remove it from the
control panel.
2. Insert a SIM card into the SIM card slot.
3. Connect the battery to the control panel.
4. Connect the power adapter to the control panel and a power outlet. The power indicator
turns green about 30s later, which means that the device Is powered on.
Nate: The conditian of no SIM card, no battery, AC power off, or network disconnected, il cause Control Panel Fault

5. Connect the Ethernet cable to an internet outlet. While the device Is added to a Hik-Connect

account, the link Indicator turns green.
6. Secure the rear cover In the instzallation position with the supplied screws. Attach the
control panel on the rear cover, and tighten the rear cover screw to complete the installation.
X Side Opening
If you need to route the cable though the botton of the panel, remove the sheet of the side
opening.
X TAMPER Screw
it is compulsory to secure the TAMPER screw.

Set Up
Set up via APP
1. Log into the App Store or Google Play and input Hik-Connect to search and install the
mobile client.
2. Log into the APP with Hi-Connect account.
3. Tap Add Device. Scan the device QR code on the rear panel(on the lable).
4, Tap Connect to a Network. Select Wireless Connection (AP) as the connection mode.
5. Push the AP/STA mode switch to the AP position, tab Confirm.
6. Tap Connect to Wi-Fi on the promt-up window. Select and connect to a stable Wi-Fi, and
click Next.
7. Create a password to activate the device.
8. Push the AP/STA mode switch to the STA position.
Note: You need to enter the Verffication Code (on the device lable which Is pasted on the rear paned) before
activation If you add the device by entering the device serial No.{SN).
Set up via Web Client
Log Into the Web Client
@ Default [P Adcress when using mobile broswer in the AP mode-132.168.8.1. The device must be in the AP moce.
@ Default [P Address when coanecting the network cable with computer directly 1192.0.0.64
Input the device IP address in the address bar of the web browser. Create a password to
activate the device and log into the web client.
Add a Camera for the Zone
1. Click System-Network Camera, and you can add two cameras for the control panel.
2. Click Wireless Device-Zone, select a zone, click the Settings icon, and select a camera to link
with the zone.
You can also link a camera with the zone via APP, refer to the Wireless Security Control Panel
User Manual for details.
configure Video-Push
You can view the alarm video via APP and email. For detailed settings, refer to Security
Control Panel User Manual.
Set up via 4200 Client
1. Dovimload and install the iVMS-4200 client.
Note: Get the dient software from the official websitezwaw hikvision,com
2. Enter Device Management page, select the device in the Online Device List, click Edit
Network Settings, change the port as 80, and click Add to Client.
Note: You should activate the device for the first usae
X For mult-language switch , refor to Secarity Control Panel User Marusl (scan the QR codel for detals

A Function Button Operation
Note: Add card or keyfob via the web Cient before adding periphera! Gevice for Clearing tampesing alsm
Add Peripheral Device
While the control panel is not in the configuration mode, press the function button on the
side of the control panel once and trigger a peripheral device.

Note: cannot be sdded by furction button operation,
Check RF Signal

While the control panel is not in the configuration mode, double press the function button,
and you can check the RF signal strength on the peripheral device .

[Consumption (without HDD)  |<5.6W
Others Operation BT
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Wireless 10m Pet Immune PIR Detector EN50131-2-2 2008
EN50131-1 2006+A1 2009
Environmental Class (EC) II
Security Grade (SG) 2
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Wireless device control

Registration
Please register the detector within 90 seconds after it being powered on.

Add Locally

1. Make the security control panel enter the registration mode.

2.Add the detector: Hold the registration key until the three LEDs flash
alternately.The green LED will flash 8 times if the registration is finished.
3. Communication Test: Release the TAMPER spring to trigger the alarm.
Note The distance between the security control panel and the detector
should be less than 50 cm.

Initialize the Detector

1.Remove the battery to power the detector off.

2. 5s later,hold the registration key and reinstall the battery to power the
detector on at the same time to make the three LEDs start flashing alternately.
Release the registration key while the three LEDs flash once together.

Diagnostics(Check Signal Strength Before Mounting)

Make sure the LED keeps green at the installation position when the detector is in
the signal strength mode before mounting.

Bracket Wiring

Spe
Detection Range [10m
Detection Angle 85°
Lens characteristics [Detection Zones 56 zones and 6 planes
Detection 0.3-3.0 m/s
[Mounting Height 1.8-2.4m
imal Immunity 24kg

Blue Wave Tech Supported
Digital Temperature

Key features JCompensation Svporad

. Front, rear, and bracket tamper

[Tamper Protection senal

Electrical specifications

-10°C_to +40°C (Certified|

Other details eig 125¢
Dimensions(H x W x D) 117 x 69 x SOmm
ANessmo |Ceiling Mounted Bracket d
[Wall Mounted Bracket d

Battery Information

whilst, for safety reasons, having limited output current.The battery is
protected on purchase by a piece of plastic that must be removed for
operation. When disposing of the product, the battery must be removed

@ The batteries supplied have been chosen to provide long service life
A " s :
As and disposed of separately in accordance with the local regulations.
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HORIZONTAL COVERAGE
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85°
56 ZONES
6 PLANES

This product and - if i -the lied ies too are
marked with "CE" and comply therefore with the applicable harmonized
European standards listed under the RE Directive 2014/53/EU,

the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU.

For electrical products sold within the European
Community. At the end of the electrical products
life, it should not be disposed of with household
waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check
wmmm with your local Authority or retailer for recycling

advice in your country.

Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology CO.,Ltd.

No.555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310052, China
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EN50131-2-6 2008
Wireless Magnetic Contact EN50131-5-3 2005+A1 2008
Security Grade (SG) 2
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Installation Notes .
It is recommended the contact is learned at the control panel. A signal strength
test should then be performed to make sure the most suitable location is chosen,
ensuring optimum wireless range.

Installation Surfaces
The contact can be mounted on typical building materials; such as wood, PVC,
brick or metal etc.
Programming Menus Required
WIRELESS DEVICE CONTROL (REGISTER WIRELESS DEVICE)
Register Locally
1. Make the security control panel enter the registration mode.
2. Register the detector: Hold the learnt key until the three LEDs flash
alternately. The green LED will flash 8 times if the registration is finished.

L]

< 50CM

3. Communication Test: Release the TAMPER spring to trigger the alarm .
Note: The distance between the security control panel and the detector should 2
be less than 50 cm.
Initialize the Detector
1. Remove the battery to power the detector off.
2. 5s later, hold the registration key and reinstall the battery to power the
detector on at the same time to make the three LEDs start flashing —“
alternately. Release the registration key while the three LEDs flash once
together.

DIAGNOSTICS
Make sure the LED keeps green at the installation position when the detector is in
the signal strength mode before mounting.

300s

Specification
Fre Hz
Wireless Modulation
Method Fully encrypted rolling code
[Type 3.0V CR123A
Battery [Threshold 2.5V +/- 5% at 25°C
Life Up to 2 years
Colour and Casing ﬁlm. 2mm ABS
LEDs (Signal, Battery, Alarm,
and Tamper)
ture -10°C to 40°C (Certified)
Dimensions (HxWxD)  [orsof 27X 104 x 25men.
JMagnet 14 x 49 x 16mm

Magnet Detection Performance

Without Nominal Distance With Nominal Distance (Smm)

Axes of Event STanceTn | Distance an

Operation Ne Iron

Zs Remove 35mm 24mm
Approach | 33mm 20mm

= Remeove 35mm 22men
Appeoach | 33mm 20men

Y 24mm 12mm
Agprosch | 22mm 10mm

X+ Remeve 14mm 13mm
Appeoach | 13mm 12men

Y emeve 14mm 12men
Approach 13mm 11mm

Spacers available # required:  SPACER-WE and SPACERBROWN-WE

Battery Information

The batteries supplied have been chosen to provide long service life whilst, for No. 6. >10m
safety reasons, having limited output current. Pan Head
The battery is protected on purchase by a piece of plastic that must be Screw

A removed for operation. When disposing of the product, the battery must be
removed and disposed of sep yin with the local i

Product Warning Information

For electrical within the Europe: ity. At the end of the electrical products life it
should not be dispased of with househald waste. Please recyde where fadities exist. Check with your
Local Authority or retailer for recycing advice in your country.

T wage any your body needs to be eliminated
before touching the inside of the unit. Thi i 2
i - 2 e <

Product Information Components

COPYRIGHT ©2018 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
Any and all information, including, among others, wordings, pictures, graphs are the

ies of ikvision Digital Co., Ltd. or its subsidiaries
(hereinafter referred to be “Hikvision™). This user manual (hereinafter referred to be “the
Manual”) cannot be repi L , or il partially or wholly,
by any means, without the prior written permission of Hikvision. Unless otherwise
stipulated, Hikvision does not make any i or i
express or implied, regarding to the Manual.

About this Manual
This Manual is applicable to the Axiom Security Control Panel Kit.
The Manual includes instructions for using and managing the product. Pictures, charts,
i i iption and i The

images and all other i are for only. 2 -
information contained in the Manual is subject to change, without notice, due to firmware 7 Quick Start Guide x1
updates or other reasons. Please find the [atest version in the company website Control Panel x 1 Magnetic Door Contact x 1 Detector x 1
(http //overseas.hikvision.com/en/).
Please use this user manual under the guidance of professionals.
HIKVISION  Trademarks Acknowledgement and other Hikvision’s trademarks and
logos are the properties of Hikvision in various jurisdicti Other and logos

i below are the properties of their ive owners.

—n
3 £ Screw x4
§ IC Card in Special Shapes x 5 Batteryx 1 Power Adapter x 1
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H Apparence
femarque : Is fonction GPRS ou 3/4G [sctivée vis Ia fente pour carte SIM intégrée) s2pend du
mocsie d'sppareil.

QAM"""' @ Amel @ Amé (©) Logement de carte SIM
sectsut Q) Misehorstansion  Désarmer ) Désarmé (D) Ressort anti-sabstage

@ rosne O Punra da systieme 5, 3 Marme déclenchée (5) Bouten de réintisliseson
© Aucune pasne ® Dipoatifsaboté (3 Commutatewr AP/STA

% @ Lepanneau s dné ajoué © Ascuneslarme (1) Connectewr de batterie

(@ Uiaison ™ Hik-Connect ©) Innertace résems

mpte
O Le parmens i'a pas été sjouté

au commpte Hi-Connect
Remarque : retirez le capot arriére. car des cComPazaNts et des interfaces sont studs sur le
capot arriere.

2 ] Installatlon
Dezserrez |a vis du capot arriere. Faites glisser le capot arriere et retirez-le du
panneau de commandes

2. Insérez une carte SIM dans Ia fente dédice.

3. Connectez I3 batterie au panneau de commandes.

4. Connectez I'adaptateur d'alimentation au panneau de commandes et 3 une prise
@lectrique. Le voyant devient vert au bout d'environ 30 3, ce qui signifie que le
dispositif est sous tension.

Remarque - lorsque le pannesu de commandes est dépourvu de carte SIM de betterie West
3 connecté a alimentation secteur ou su résesu il connait un dysfonctionnement.

5. Connectez le cable Ethernet 3 une prise Internet. Quand le dispositif est sjouté 3
un compte Hik-Connet, l'indicateur de lizison devient vert.

6. Fixez le capot arriére dans ka position d'installation avec les vis fournies. Montez le
panneau de commandes sur le capot arriere et serrez | vis du capot arriere pour
terminer I'installation.

4t Ouverture latérale
Sivous devez acheminer le c3ble par le bas du capot, retirez I plaque de
Fouverture latérale.

¥ Vis SABOTAGE

HEl Aparéncia

Onsenmgio: A iungBo GPRS ou 3/4G fmplementada com 2 entrads para carto SIM embetica)
Gepende do modelo do dispositiva.

@Aw U Asacio (@A @ Arads (E) Errada paes cartlio S M
“ea © Dessvagio desarmac ) Desarmado (3) Mola antiviclacs
@ raire Fabarossters (o 3" U sleme ocorres @mm
© sem falas ® Dispositve viclado () Intamuptor AP e STA
© Opeine fol adicionado & © Nio hi slarmes o’)wnnm
© Conasis conta ik ) tertace de rede
© O painel as foi adicionads Q}W“'"w

Onservagio: Remova a tampa traszira. Alguns dos componentes € interfaces estao no painel

traseiro.

Instalacdo

1. Afrouxe o parafuso na tampa traseira. Deslize 3 tampa traseira e remova-3 do
painel de

2. Insira umamoSlM na entrada para cart3o SIM.

3. Conecte 3 bateria 30 painel de controle.

4 Camoad:pbderdem: anpanddecnmmleeem uma tomada elétrica.
0O indicador de verde doz, o que significa
que o di esti i
Ohlmmm4 ?:IMOB ﬂe cartio SIM susénca de bateria BIMHNID c

desligaca ou rede desconectada cauzarso faiha no pemel ﬂ: controle.

H Aspetto

H Installazione

Nota: La ibilita 0 3/46 i
ncnrpomm]mpeme dal modelio del dupm

Qm—‘” Accamdione o aereearts) @ lesechio

nelio siot deia scheda SIM

(E) Slot de ln scheda S0

© spegrirsants © Disinserio (Mol "
® O Comtodimams o 5 diorrme (@ Pussante di reset
O Nessun guaste ® Groutivo (5) Selettore AP/STA

Nota: Rimuovere i i & interfacce 5i trovano nel

pannelio posteriore.

1. Allentare Iz vite sul coperchio pesteriore. Far scorrere il coperchio posteriore ¢
rimuoverio dal pannello di controfio.

. Inzerire una scheda SIM nello zlot 3pposito.

Collegare Ia batteria 3l pannello di controllo.

P

i controllo € 2 una presa di

i I i dlluming in verde

d indicare che il dispositivo & acceso.
Notn 1 s | i assenza di scheca SIM assenza di Datteria interTuzione o alimentazione CA 0

5. Conecte 0 cabo Ethernet 3 uma tomada de int E
wﬁcacmmmomﬂw&mmﬁﬂvﬂde

di rete cauzaNG L guasto del pennedo di controlio.
lqz:iuwiﬂmn:m:p-s-m i&spummagguma

9"

6. Trave 3 tampa traseira na posigio de os parafusos Fixe
© painel de controle na tampa traseira e aperte o parafuso da tampa traseira para
completar 3 instalag3o.

¥ Abertura lateral
Se vuc: precisar passar o cabo pelo fundo do painel, remova 3 chapa da abertura

Vous devez absolument fixer 13 vis SABOTAGE. * ganﬁm :nﬂ:mlap:o :
pertar o parfi
HE configuration - 7
Conﬁguranon via | application . gnﬁgura_‘;aza 22
12 boutique d" Store Google 3 figuracio L .
snnssu-Hlk-c:nrmnpl::rmd\er:h«nlmllerlec;::mhie =it 1. Acezse 3 App Store ou o Google Piay e insira Hik-Connect para buscar e instalar o
2. via votre com| cliente para celular.

compte Hi
3. 'm:m.w.;um. Scannez le code QR du dispositif figurant sur
I'étiquette

coliée zur le panneau armiére.

4. Touchez « auréseau s « sans il (AP) » comme
mode de connexion.

5. Placezle mode AP/STA sur & position AP « s

6. Touchez « C Wi-Fi  dans |2 fené affiche. Sé un résesu

Wi-Fi stable auquel vous connecter et cliquez sur « Suivant ».
7. Créez un mot de passe pour activer le dispositif.
8. Placez le commutateur de mode AP/STA sur la STA.
Remarque : vous devez saiur le Code de verifiaation (ﬁ;m: sur Fétiquette du dispositif collée
sur ke pannesu arriére] avant Factivation si vous sjoutez le izpasitif en entrant son umEro de
série ns).
Configuration avec le dient Web
Connexion au cient Web o . »
* Adresse [P par défaut en cas & utifzation un nevigateur mobile en mode AP 152 16821
Le Gispositif doit £tre en mode AP
® Adresse IP par defaut en cas de connexion directe du chble résesu a Fordinateur : 192.0.0.64.
Saisizsez I'adresse IP du dispositif dans |2 barre &"adresze du navigateur Web.
Créez un mot de passe pour activer le dispositf et vous connecter au dient Web.
Ajout d'une caméra pour |2 zone
1. Cliquez sur « Systéme - Caméra rézeau » pour poLVOIr Jjolter deux caméras au
panneau de commandes.
Cliquez sur « Dispositif sans fil-Zone », sélectionnez une zone, ciquez sur Ticne
« Regagautxmm une caméra 3 aszocier 3 3 zone.
0C er ik
plus, consutez le manuel d’ Pe? <
dela

2.

. Pour en savo
fil.

s
Vous pouvez visionner [a m u I'alarme via rappnmm et F'e-mail. Pour une
configuration détaillée, reportez-vous au manuel & utiisation du panneau de
commandes de securite.

Configuration avec le client iVMS-4200

1. Télechargez etinstallez  le chient IVMS-4200.

Remarque - vous pouvez télécharger ie logicel diient zur ie site We omciel
‘www.hikvision.com.

2. Accedez 3 Ia page « Gestion des dispositifs l,semmuledwdansh liste
des dispositifs en ligne ; Ciquez sur  Modifier les parameétres réseau », modifiez
lepo«alo puis cliquez sur « Ajouter 3u client 5.

- vous devez activer le dizpositit a i premiere utiization.

¥ Pour un commutateur multiingue veviliez conzulter je manuel d'utiization du pannesu de

commandes de securite (scanner le code QR] pour en savoir plus.

Fonctionnement du bouton de fonction

Remargue : sjoutez Is carte ou le porte~cIés wia le cient Web avant dsjouter le Gispasitit

périphenique pour annuler Malerme de sabotage.

Ajout d un dispositif périphérique

Quand le panneau de commandes n'est paz en mode de configuration, appuyez sur

le bouton de fonction situé sur le coté du panneau di

2. Acesse 0 3pp com a conta Hik-Connect.
3. Toque em Adidonar dispositivo. maomdsomnopamdmm [nuoquetz]
a ToqueemCanemr:un:mde Selecione Conex3o sem fio (AP) como

5. MQbmodnsm”mAemAPetmmmv.

6. Togue em Conectar 30 Wi-Fi na janela de avizo. Selecione e conecte 3 uma rede
Wi-Fi estivel e clique em Avangar.

7. Crie uma senha para ativar o dispositivo.

8. Coloque o interryj de modo AP/STA na A

Onzenvagao: € mmm«m Cocigo ce vem‘a;m m etiquets do dizpositivo coleds no

puinel traseiro) antes da stivacBo caso VOCE esteja adicionando o Cizpositivo straves da

insergio do nimero de série (SN}

Configurar via Cliente Web

Acesze o Cliente Web

. uenur«owmuowonwwmem modo AP & 152.168.8.1. O dispositive
deve estar em 'mwo

0 encerego P pario s conectar o cabo de rede diretamente no computador &: xsmo 5
Insira o enderego IP d na barra de do
internes. Crie uma senha para ativar o dispositivo e acesze o cliente Weh

Adicione uma c3mers para 3 2on3

1. Clique em Sistema - C3mera de rede, e vocé podera adicionar duas cimeras no
painel de controle.

2. Ciique em Dizpositivo zem fio - Zona, selecione uma zona, dique no icone
Configuragbes e selecione uma cimera 3 ser conectada 3 zona.
Tambem ¢ possivel conectar uma camera 3 zona através do app. Consulte o
Manual do Usuirio do Painel de Controle de Seguranga Sem Fio para ver 0z
detalhes.

Gmﬁgvrxov'w

Vocé visualizar o video do alarme através do app e via e-mail. Para

oonf"w:wes detalhadas, consulte o Manual do Usuario do Painel de Controle de

ranga.
Conﬁgurar via Cliente 4200
1. Baixe e instale o ciente IVMS-4200.
On.er\'nm Oﬂenh«l L wnr! clem: no ne uﬁuu W Iuhn:on com.
2. Entre na p3gi selecione itivo na Lista de
Dizpositives Online, dique em Ed«x mﬂﬁgun;oes Ga rede, altere 3 porta para
80 e clique em Adicionar 30
Observacso: Voce deverd stivar o Gispositivo em seu primeiro uso.
K Para aiterar entre oz idiomas consuite 0 Manual do Usudrio do Painel de Controle de
Seguranca (ieia o codigo QR para obter cetalhes.

B Operacdo do botdo de fungdo

OMM;‘D Aaucnea cartdo ou controle remoto atraves. G0 chente Web antes Ge aciconer

um dispositivo periférico para resiabelecer o aiarme e VioieB0.

Adicionar dispositivo perrfenm

Enquanto o painel de controle n3p estiver em modo de configuragio, pressione uma ve
il comtrale.

utilizant le bouton de fonction.

dispositi périphérique. p
Remargque:

Vérification du signal RF

Quand le panneau de commandes n'est pas en mode de configuration, appuyez
deux fois sur le Mondefwmnmspmmvenﬁeflafcrm du signal RF sur
le dispositif périphérique.

ot

acione um
Observago: Controle: remoto: nao podem zer adGaNAdo: traves dB Opersgad do batao e
fungaa.

Veriﬁ:arsinal de RF
em modo de 30, pressione duas
vewsobctzodeMwempd«:vm&:r:lmdad:dosmaldeﬂfm

dispositivo periférico.

H Impostazione

H Utilizzo del tasto funzione

L]

Fissare il coperchio pomnm nella posizione di installazione con le viti in
dotazione. Appiicare i pannelio di controlio sul coperchio posteriore, quindi
stringere le viti del coperchio per terminare linstallazione.
¥ Apertura laterale
Per far passare i cavi attraverso Ia parte inferiore del pannello e rimuovere il foglio
protettivo del Iato di apertura.
* Vite ANTIMANOMISSIONE
io fissare |3 vite

Impostazione tramite APP

1. Accedere ad App Store o Google Play e inserire Hik-Connect per cercare &

installare il client mobile.

2. Accedere 3iI'APP con I'account Hik-Connect.

3. Toccare Agiuny dizpositivo. Effettuare Ia scansione del codice OR situato sul
pannello posteriore del dispositivo (sull'etichetta).

4. Toccare Connetti alla rete. Selezionare Connessione wireless (AP) come modalita
di connessione.

5. Spostare il selettore di modalits AP/STA in posizione AP e toccare Conferma.

6. Toccare Connetti 3 Wi-Fi sulla finestra di richiesta 3 comparsa. Selezionare una
rete Wi-fi stabile e connettersi ad ezs3, poi fare clic su Avanti.

7. Creare una password per attivare il dispositivo.

8. Spostare il selettore di modalita AP/STA in posizione STA.

Nota: in cazo di agiunta del dispositvo tramite inserimento del numero di serie (SN) occorre

penneio

H Apariencia

(©) Interfaccia & & Imentazicne:

Instalacion

Nota: La funcion GPRS 0 3/4G (implementaca con ranurs para tarjeta SIM) depende det
modelo del dispositivo.

BHewWHWI BUA

Npuaesasne: Hannane Qymie GPRS win 3/4G (npu BTposHHOM CroTe 2 SIM-apT:)
3BHCHT OT MAAEMM YTPONCTSR.

(©) Rarsra de la tarjets S Masne O Maswen R S —
: i o _,,og-ua- 3 ®
@ Fatie ihtems  DAuma 9 O unaslarma (3 Botén Reset Reiricia) g ®m
© Sinamrer @ Doite, (2 acceson/<Estacion de trabajes @ nepesreurass A2/5TA
° agregate ale © Ningana slaema (1) Conector
@) coneita cuents H k-Connect Qmuu @u—u-m»-k
© Panel no agregeds sl (@) mterfar de alimentacién (D) ermpbaic avensporserasan
cuents H k-Conmect
Nota: Retire i cubierts posterior parn scceder o sigunos de Jos Y del Ve saam00 npu\uxy B TRRME HEKOTOPSIE KOMNCHENTS I pasSEMS 8
pane! pozterior. snapieh noneaw

1. Afioje el tomillo de Ia cubierta posterior. Deslice hacia abajo Ia cubierta posterior

y retirela del panel de control.

Inzerte una tarjeta SIM en 13 ranura de | tarjeta SIM.

. Conecte |a bateria 3l panel de control.

. Conecte ef adaptzdcrdeahmmomalpx\eldemmmlya una toma de
corriente. El indicador de energia se vuehve verde unos 30 segundos después, lo
que significa que el dispositivo st encendido.

Nota: Loz siguientes estacos provocarsn un failo en e panel e controt: 5n tarjeta SIM sin
beteria zin corriente o red desconectada.

5. Conecte el cable Ethemet 3 una salida de Internet. El indicador de enlace pasa 3
verde mientras se agrega el dizpositivo 3 la cuenta Hik-Connect.

. Asegure Ia cublerta posterior en |3 pasicion de instalacién con los tomilloz
provistos. Cologue |3 cubierta posterior en el panel de control y apriete el tornillo
para completar a instalacion.

# Apertura lateral
Si necesita pasar e el cable 3 través de ka parte inferior del panel, retire |2 limina de
|a apertura lateral.

* Tomillo mnmam;.ncm

E obligatorio asegurar el

pPwn

immettere il codice o verifi

posteriore) prima delrattivazione.

Impostazione tramite Client web

Accedere al client web =

iz20 IP predefinito in caso di utilizzo cel browser mobile in modsiits AF: 19216521 8
dispositivo deve essere in modalita AP.

® Indirizzo P pregefinito in caso di cavo di rete - 1920064

Inserire lindirizzo IP del dispositivo nella barra degli indirizzi del browser web.

Creare una password per attivare il dispositivo e accedere 3l dlient web.
Aggiungere una telecamera per la zona
1 Facendo dlic su Sistema-Telecamera di rete, & possibile aggiungere due

telecamere 3l pannello di controllo.

2. Fare clic = Dupwbvo wirelezs-Zona, selezionare una zona, fare dic sull'icona
da collegare alla zona.

E gare una 3lla zona tramite APP; per uiteriori
dettagli consultare il manuale d'uso del pannello di controllo sicurezza wireless.
Configurazione video push

E possibile visualizzare i video di allarme tramite APP ed e-mail. Per i dettagli delie

impostazioni, consultare il manuale d'uso del pannello di controllo.
Impostazione tramite Client 4200
. Scaricare e installare il cient iVMS-4200.

Nota: Scaricare il software ﬁlent dal .tn wlb umnu ww nkvmm com.
3lla pagina di G i
dall’elenco di dispositivi onfine, ﬁv! dic su Modifica impostazioni di rete, inserire
il numero di porta 80 e fare clic su Aggiungi 3l chent.
Nota: ||uupmmm essere sttivato per il prmo uti izzo.
# Per ulteriori dettag in caso & switch muitilingus consuitare il manuale d'uso cel pannello i
contro to G sicurezs (scanzione del codice GR]

% ibile coll

Nota: L'szziunts di schede o portachiovi tramite Client web deve svvenire prima di aggiungere
dispositive periferici per cancefiare gl allarmi di mancmissione.

Aggiungere il dispositivo periferico

Quando il pannelio di controllo non si trova in modalita di configurazione, premere
una voita il tasto funzione sul ato del pannelio di controllo per attivare un
dispositivo periferico.

Nota: | portachiawi non pa3s0no exsere agziunti tramite Nuso Cel tasto funzicne.
Controllo del segnale RF

Quandoil pannello di controllo non s trova in modalit i configurazione, premere
due volte il tasto funzione per Tintensits del segnale RF sul di
periferico.

I Operacion

2. Haga clic en Zona de dispositivo inalimbrico y seleccione una zonz. Haga dic en el
icono de Ajustes y seleccione una cdmara para vincular 3 esa zona.
También vincular una c3mara 3 |2 2003 3 traves de la m Consulte

puede
el Manual de usuario del Panel de control de seguridad inalimbrico para miz
informacion.

Configure las notificaciones de video

H YcraHoska

1. OrnpyTTe mwe 3 33amest Kpsiuxe. CrtMITE SAAHION KPBILINY MYABTE
YNPIBNEHUS, CASUHYS E€ BHm3.
2. Berassre s:M-.am = cooTseTCrByOWMi croT.
3. i 6atapero k namenn
4. NoaxmouuTe KE6ens JAINTEP3 NUTINMR K NaHEAN YNPIBNENHS, 3 3 mwaxy amarreps
acrassTe 8 po emxy. uepes 30 cex. i
3ener. 3TO OIHIUIET, 4TD YCTPONCTEO BRAICUEHD.
Mpwmeyanme: OTOyTCT2we SIM-KBPTS CSTEPEW MNTANMS NEPEMEHMOND TOKS WM
OTK/OUEHIE OT CETH MOMET BNSSETS COOH 8 PBOOTE NONEAM |TpSsACMA
. Moaxmouute kabens Ethernet x pasve: cemw. Koraa
FOBIBNRETCE X yHETHON 33MMEH I’E-Cou\eq, MMGHRITOP NORKNIONENHE HIHHIET
BETHTHCR 3eneMBIM LBETOM.
Sawpenre saamo v epumy &

w

c

anens K 334M1€% KPBIKE
33TRMMTE BUNT :weu KPBIUKH ANR IIBEPUIEHIR YCTIHOSEA.
Boxosoe

* omsepcrie
ECi 531 XOTHTE NPONOMHTS KIBENS YEPES HIKHIOK H3CTS NAHENK, YAZAWTE
s3rnywny Ha GonoBOM OTBEPCTIL.

¢ BurT nPOTMBOEINOMMHON 3L

tomillo Caeaye s S3ameTHI.
H configuracion El Hacrpoiika

Configurar mediante Ia aplicacién Hactpoiika Yepes npunoxesne
1. Acceda 3 1a App Store o 2 Google Play e introduzca Hik-Connect para buscar e L meﬂwﬁmmn&odﬂbvnm-mwnmrﬂmm

instatar el ciente mévi. “TOBN CRINITS W yCTIHOBUTS
2. Inice sesién en I aplicacién con |a cuenta de Hi-Connect. ;—:ﬂm‘"'"wuwﬂwﬂ""nw = <
3. Pulse Afiadir dispositivo. Escanee el codigo QR del panel trasero (en 1a etiqueta). g o DR
&. Pulse Conectar 2 un red. Seleccione Conexson inalmbrica (AP) como modo de 4S e (i e Tae):

Hamamre «Moaxnioummscs x et B KauECTBE PENMME NOAKMONENHS SuiBEpHTE

5. Sitie el interruptor de modo AP/STA en posicn AP, pulse Confirmar. 5 ecnpomieioE e geia: [AFh- e e
6. Pulse Conectar a wifi en 3 ventana emergente. Seleccione y conéctese 3 una red : .W :

wﬁm‘evh@d‘m%wme : 6. H: x WiFis owe. Buibepyre Toury
7. Cre 3 activar el W €0 crabunmsom coequmerem  HImMITE .
8. Pulseel »mwm*m-mmumumm. para 7. Casgaiire napons AnA axTMBILMI

seleccionar Estacion de trabsjo. 8. T AP/STA® STA.
Nota: Debe introdudr el codigo de i en echm s nyTem ssoaa ero l:!puuna'o romepe repe_,u
el panel trazero) antes de Is activacion si shade e a,;u:mw introducends e ndmero de sefie e BBeCTH €10 NPy (npwsensn na
Configure a través del cliente web nanesw yTpokcrsa).
Inicie sesion en el cente web Hacrpou«a yepes seb-kameHT
- DrECODn IF preceterminada af utilzar el navegador mavil en modo AF: 192 16231 B Bowgsre s WeHT

disy estar en modo AP. IP-aapec npn MOOMASHOSD Cpay = pemume AP:
® Direccion IP predeterminada af conectar ef cadle de red directamente af ordenedor: 191 1888.1. Yﬂwnﬂu ADMHO MBXOAMTECR = pemmme AP.

=3 IP-aapec npw ceresoro A HOMAIOTEDY.
. b e 15:.0 0.64. 3

i s e s Beeyrre [P-aapec ycrpoiicrss s Cpone nowexa se6-Gpaysepa. Coaziire napans
Afadir una c3mara para la zona a — s —— B
2 Hagadxen:mndueduumma y podr3 ahadir dos cimaras para el panel L"s‘“‘" i oo B B RS i ——

S castrot nanens ynpasnerma.

amcamTe ), 30MY, HIMMMTE SHIUOK

#T2paMETPbIs W SHBEPHTE XIMEPY AN MPHBRIKH K 30HE.

Bo( TAI0%E MOMETE NPUBEIITS KIMEPY K 30HE Yepes npuncmerie. ns namysenia
i o X nanenn

cemn.

Puede ver el video de alarma 3 través de |3 aplicacion y e Para
ver loz detalles de |a configuracion, consulte el manual de usuario del panel de
control de seguridad.

Conﬁgumaon a través del cliente 4200

e instale el cliente iVMS-4200.

Nota: Obtengs el software de ciente en s :ugn-u web ofical: www.hikvizion.com.
Acceda 3 Ia pagina de i
lista de dispositivos en linea, h:pd:enhitzra,umsdered.amluel puerto 3
80 y haga ciic en Anadir a cliente
Nota: Debe activar ] dispoztive par su primer uzo.

¥ Para el cambio e icioma consuite e1 Mancsl de Lzurio del panel de control de segurided
{escanee e codigo QR) para mas informecion.

del boton de funcion

Nota: Afiada una tarjeta o un llavero a traves del cliente web antes de ahadir un dispositivo

periférico para efminar uns alarma antimenipulscon.

Agregar un dispositivo periférico A

Estando el panel de control fuera del modo de configuracion, pulse el boton de

funcion en el costado del panel de control una vez y active un dispositivo periférico.

Nota: mcnmwmmwmmm:lmamummmu
que la sehal de radi

Estando el panel de control i\mdelmododﬁmﬂﬁ&.lm Fulsedosveael

boton de funcion para verificar Ia idad de |a senal de

dispositivo periférico.

B

Hacrpoiika Yepes knanent 4200
1. Craaiire u ycranoswre xavesT IVMS-4200.

;eo-ab'rre www_hikvizion. com.
cTpamy
«Crwcon

2

sKaaaxe « HImMMTE
cenax, mwwunmmm.wm.

¥ Am acapicsi rwoonau nmpumn o ogpemie nnapyrou R360C CM. £PYNDS0ACTEO
18

4] axcnnyamunn ¢ynxuuonanbnou KHOMKM
TPEBOTH NpK SINOME NEpES AOCOBNEHMEM
KBPTY WAM CpEnc.

Anszwleuue nepn¢epmuoro ycrpoucma
Koraa nanens HIommuTE
anqwnawm [ap—
Mpsmeszsie: EPENOKH HEAEIR A00BIMTY C NOMOLLSIC KHOM GYHRLIA.
Mposepka pamo-cmoro curHana
Koraa nanens s pemmme

KoKy Gyrmumnd, wToBbi
nepndepHINOrD yTTPORCTES.

TexHuYecKkne AaHHb

Entrée d'alarme 32 Entrada de alarme B Ingreszo allarme E Entrada de alarma 2 Tpesomwbiii sxoa 2
oo |Soredilarme 32 Conexio de [ Saida de alarme 32 o . Uscita allarme 2 sinde | 21id2 de alarma 32 Tpesomnbiisboiog |32
Commenion Siréne 2 dispositivos | Sirene 2 dispositivo Sirena 2 Eemonits Sirena 2 Cupena 2
dispositif sans fil |20 P sy - dispositiv - o
Telecommande 8 Comando 8 Portachiavi 8 inaldmbrico | Uiavero transmisor 8 yopokicsa | Bpenos 8
Partition 1 Divisso 1 Partizione 1 Particon 1 Pasaen 1
Interaction | Sortie audio 1L,15W Interagio  |Saida de Sudio 1L,15W Interazione | Uscita audio 1L15W Interaccién  [Salida de audio 1L15W Bsaumopeicrame | Ayanossona 1-1,58r
Fréquence RF 868 MHz Frequéncia de RF 868 MHz Frequenza RF 868 MHz Frecuencia RF 868 MHz Yacrora pannonarana |68 My
Modulation RF 2GFSK Modulag3o de RF 265K Modulazione RF 26GFSK ;o |Modulacion de RF 2GFSK Fapacron s 2GF5K
= L7 L2 [D=tancia e s
Portée RF 800 m (espace dégagé) Distincia de RF 800 m (espago aberto) Distanza RF 800 m (Spazi aperti) radi 800 m (distancia abierta) Barsrocrs ASICTSRE 500w (wa )
. cizted OTHPBITOM NPOCTPAMHCTSE,
Résesu filsire | Ethernet 10/100 Mbit/s auto-adaptatif Rede com fios | Ethernet [Autoadaptativa 10M/100M Rete coblata | Ethernet Auto adattivo 10 M/100 M Red por cable | Ethernet 10 M/100 M autoadaptativo m‘ - — T oy
Fonctions de notification push vers Suporta notificagles push de relatéios Supporta notifiche di segnalazione Compatible con informe de
..omﬁ’;-on push 3 ARCy la nube, powxa yeea0Mmaeonit 8 ARC 4
Résesu cellulaire |GPRS, 3/4G ARCEE cloud e dottication per Rede celular | GPRS, 3/46 [para ARC e uvem, Rete cellulare | GPRS, 3/4G verso ARC e Cloud, notiiiche testush Redmévil  |GPRS, 3/46 aves de SMS
2 message SMS et de notification audio / texto via SMS e mMsem‘u!lo ¥ tramite SMS e notifiche audio tramite Y e e e Corosan cems | GPRS, 3/4G (0Ename, TencTomnax cooBuienuil SMS u
via appel téléphonique via chamada tedefénica chiamate telefoniche Yamads telefonica SBYNDERIX YBEA0MAEHHIE NO TEreGOHY
Standard 802.11b/g/n Padr3o 802.11b/g/n Standard 802.11b/g/n Estindar 802.11b/g/n Crangapr 802.11b/g/n
WiFi Cryptage Pris en charge Wi-Fi Crij P Wi Crittografia Supportato WiFi Cifrado Compatible Wi-Fi
Canal 24 GHz Canal 2.46 Canale 2,4 GHz Canal 2,4GHz Karan 24Ty
Application et | Application VMS-4200 et application mobile Aplicagioe | Aplicativo [VMS-4200, e app para celutar S, i TVMS-4200 e aPP mobile sony | Aplicacion VMS-4200 y aplicacién mvil = TVMS-4200 1 mob
protocole Protocole SIA - Contact ID protocolo Protocolo SIA - Contact ID protocollo Protocolio SIA - ID contatto protocolo Protocolo SIA - ID de contacto npoToKon TMpoTokon SIA — npotowon Contact ID
Carte 3 puce: 12 Cart30 IC 12 Scheda IC 12 Tarjeta de circuito 12 Kapra c muxpoumnom |12
Utilizateu p i Usuirio p . Utente Usuario "
A B :'.;ﬂ:: é ;rnnu::.)mm Usuirio 13 m:::]dmlmdnr 3 — 8@ |mu|::‘m ilAmmInlstnlofe ﬁ !'1, ',:,u.” T administrador y . :31(11 yormiosps, imm)pnw
1’0im SVCC 10W Power (Alimentacio) |5 VCC, 10W Alimentazione SVOC10W SVCC1I0W Murarme S B nocr. voxa, 10 Br
Lonsommation
el [<S6W o o gt |<55W = 6w 2L T o <55 80
: = e = de-10"Cas5°C - -
- 10°C355°C o Temperatura de [P——— - :n:::uopmm Da-10°Ca55C o P pasma.m:,:;m:: o7 -10°C a0 55°C
10490% Urnidade de operagso | 10% 3 50% funzionamento Da 10%2 90% W %290 pemume 10-90%
ue _|PCIABS Material do involucro | PC+ABS Materiale del guscio | PC+ABS Material de Ia carcaza | PC + ABS [Marepwan wopryca [ IR/ABC-nnacrn
Dimensions (I xHxL) _|155x 155 x 35 mm Dimenzoes (LxAxP) 155 x 155 x 35 mm Dimensioni (Lx AxP) |155 x 155 x 35 mm [Dmenzione 155 x 155 x 35 mm [Pasweps: (AW xB) |155x 155 x 35 mm
DS-PD2-P10P-W
Wireless 10m Pet Immune PIR Detector
FRANCAIS PORTUGUES ITALIANO ESPANOL PYCCKUMH

Références du schéma

Riferimento schemi

Referencias del diagrama

MoACHEeHHUA K PUCYHKaM

Contréle d’un dispositif sans fil

Inscription

Veuillez inscrire le détecteur dans un délal de 90 secondes aprés sa mise
en ro

Ajout local
1. Accéder au mode |mm|non sur le panneau de mmminds de sécurité.
a touche d'

2. Ajoutez le
jusqu’a ce que lesmus voyants clgmtmten alternance. Le voyant vert

3. Testde mmllunanon Relachez le ressort anti-sabotage pour
déclencher Falarme.

Remarque La distance entre le panneau de commandes de sécurité et

le détecteur doit étre inférieure 3 50 cm.

Initialisation du détecteur

1. Retirez la batterie pour ewmde le détecteur.

2.5 us tard, e la touche d'inscription et
mmﬁllezhbammpmrmremmmledetedeurmmm
temps pour que les trois voyants commencent a clignoter en
alternance. Relachez la touche d'inscription pendant que les trois
voyants clignotent une fois ensemble.

Diagnostic (vérifier I'intensité du signal avant le
montage)

Avant le montage, assurez-vous que le voyant lumineux reste vert  la
position d'installation lorsque le détecteur est en mode de mesure de la
force du signal.

3 cablage du support

Referéncias do diagrama

Controle de dispositivo sem fio

Registro
Registre o detector dentro de 90 segundos depols de ele ser ligado.

Adicionar localmente

i B Nwmnmldemvmdedeggumamnwcdew

2. Adicione o detector mantenha lademgsuomwe
05 trés LEDs psqnunahemadﬂmenm OI.EDve!de piscara 8 vezes

o for concluido. .

3. Teste de comunicag3o solte a mola de ANTIVIOLAGAO para acionar o
alarme.

Observac3o A distancia entre o painel de controle de seguranca e o

detector deve ser de menos de 50 cm.

Inicializar o detector

1. Remova a bnempandesﬁprodnem

2. cinco depois, atecla de registro e,
anmesmotempo,rensm(eahmﬂa para ligar o detector, o que fars
com que os trés LEDs comecem a piscar alternadamente. Solte a tecla
de registro quando os trés LEDs piscarem juntos a0 mesmo tempo.

Diagnéstico (verifique a intensidade do sinal antes
de montar)

certifique-se de que o LED permanega verde na posi¢3o de instalagdo
quando o detector estiver em modo de intensidade de sinal, antes da
montagem.

3 Fiagdo do suporte

Controllo dispositivo wireless

Registrazione
Registrare il rilevatore entro 90 secondi dopo I'accensione.

Aggiunta locale

1. Entrare in modalita di
sicurezza.

2. Aggiunta rilevatore Tenere premuto il tasto di registrazione fino a che

del pannello di lio di

itre LED non lampeggiano Il LED verde
8 volte al tzrmme della registrazione.

3. Testdi iare la molla per
attivare l'allarme.

Nota La distanza tra il pannello di controllo di sicurezza e il rilevatore
deve essere meno di 50 cm.

Inizializzazione del rilevatore

1. Rimuovere |a batteria per spegnere il rilevatore.

2. Dopo 5 secondi, premere il tasto di registrazione e reinstallare la
batteria allo stesso tempo per accendere il rilevatore e far
lampeggiare i tre LED. Rilasciare il tasto di
mpsumm«mlneliolanmnwlmumm

Diagnostica (verificare la potenza del segnale
prima di installare il dispositivo)

Assicurarsi che il LED rimanga verde in posizione di installazione mentre
il rilevatore & in modalita intensita di segnale prima del montaggio.

A cablaggio staffa

Control del dispositivo inaldmbrico
Registro

Registre el detector en un periodo de 90

YnpaeneHue 6eCnpoBOAHbIM YCTPOUCTBOM

Peructpauma

AATMK 8 Teverme 90 CeKYHA NOCAE BRNIONEHHA NHTAHHUA.

después de

Agregar localmente
1. Asegursedequeelpanddem«nﬂdesegund:daccechalnndode

2 Agregreidemof M:mmpdsadoelbcmmdemgmhmwe

a veces un: wvez finalizado el registro.
3. Prueba de comunicacion Suelite el muelle de MANIPULACION para
disparar |a alarma.
Nota La distancia entre el panel de control de seguridad y el detector
debe ser inferior a 50 cm.

Inicializar el detector
1. Retire |a pila para apagar & detector.
2. 5 s después, mantenga pulsado el boton de registro y vuelva a insertar
Iammnmelmmalmmmmmmmmm
a Suelte el boton de
mgﬁmmndohsmmbpzpadeenahvez

Diagndstico (Comprobar intensidad de la sefial
antes del montaje)

de que el led se en verde en |a posicion
de instalacion cuando el detector esté en el modo de intensidad de
sefal antes del montaje.

3 cableado del soporte

JloxkansHoe gobasnenme
1. BRAIOYHTE PEXMM PEMMCTPALMM HA NAHEAM YNIPIBNEHUA CHCTEMON

6esonacHocTh.
2. paTIMKa " KHOMKY
10Ka TP CBETORMOAA He MUTaTh NooYepeaHo. Koraa

HauHYT
PerMCTPauMA GyeT BHiNOAHEH, 3eEHDINH CBETORMOR MUTHET 8 pas.
3. TecTMpoBaHMe CBA3M OTNYCTUTE NPYXMHY A3TMia B3NOMA ana
IKTMBILMK CHTHANE TPEBOMW.
Npramesanue. PACCTOAHME MEXY NAHEDIO YNPIBNEHUA CHCTEMON
™ M AT GoiTb MeHee 50 .

MHMUMANM3AUMA JaTHMKA
X 6arapeso gna

paTINKI.

2. Yepes 5 CeKyHA HAKMMTE KHONKY PErMCTPILMN , YAEPHMEIS ee,
scrasuTe GaTapelo Ha MecTo. NOCAE TOMD TPH CBETOAMOAA HAUHYT
MMTETD NOOYEPERHO. OTYCTUTE KHONKY PErCTPALMK, KOTA3 BCE TPH
CBETOAMOR3 MUTHYT OFMH P33 OAHOBPEMEHHO.

[uarHocTuka (NpoBepKa ypoBHA CUrHana nepes,

MOHTa}OM)
Nepep yc # yaoC yT0 CBETUTCA

B KOTA3 A3THHK A B pexume
onpeaeneHnA MOUHOCTH CHIHana.

3 Passogka ocHoBaHuA

Spécification Especificacdo Specifiche Especificacion TexHHYecKkHe AaHHbie
Plage de detection 10m Faixa de detecg3o 10m Campo di rilevamento 10m Alcance de deteccion 10m Buanasc oomspywesa 0m
Q Angle de detection 85* Angulo de detecg3o 85° = Angolo di rilevamento 85° Angulo de deteccion 85¢ Yron oospymenmna a3*
de Pobjectif Zones de detection 56 zones et 6 plans da lente Zonas de detecgio 56 zonas e 6 planos dell'obiettivo Zone di rilevamento 56 zone e 6 piani m;::-kum Zonas de deteccion 56 zonas y 6 planos XapaxTepmcTHiM Sows cOmapymENIE '56 301 6 NAOCROCTENR
Vitesze de détection 0330m/s Velocidade de detecsio 03330m/s Velocita di rilevamento 03-30m/z lente | elocaad de deteccion 033,0m/s Cropocrs conapymerms 0330mc
Hauteur de montage 18-24m ‘Altura de montagem 18a24m ‘Altezza i montaggio 1824m ‘Altura de montaje 1824m Y Cramosames sucors Te24m
Immunité aux animaax 2 Imunicade 2 animaiz 2% Immunita 3gi animal 28k Tnmunidad contra mazcotas | 24 kg oo =
Technologie Blue Wave Priz en charge Tecnologia Blue Wave Suportado Tecnologia Blue Wave Supportato Tecnologia Blue Wave Compatible = s
— — —— TR g
manuﬁ Compensag3o de temperatura Compenszazione digitale della Compenzacion de temperatura | oo
Coractéristiques | dela Pris en charge Recic it o Suportado temperatura Supportato PR — digital patil —_— LNGPOSaR roMnErCaLMR i
! - : - - - — Ingresso segnale di aapasei e ak;trasera y eatrada
Protection sntisabotege Erlme:n“:g:m ProtegSo antiviokagSo emadatsgul:;ov:‘b;m el X e e Proteccion antimanipulacion de zenal de manipulacien or mmnl-m‘n--o-
- ~ ’ — - posteriore e staffa Sagyicro n rposmmresen)
Tndicateurs de puzzance du Tndicadore: de intenzidade de [ =} -
Zignal (S51) Pris en chiarge sinal (S51) Suportado i potenza segnale (551) | Supportato (551, de sus sglas en ingis) Compatible T —TR F—
Fréquence 568 MHz Frequéncia 568 MHz Frequenza 868 MHz Frecuencia 68 Mz Hacror 868 MMy
Sans fil Modulation 2GFSK Sem fio Modulacio 2GFSK Wiredess Modulazione 2 GFSK inalimbrico | Modulacon 26FSK 265¢
Portée en epace degage B00m “Alcance em e2pago aberto 00 m [Port=ta in spazi apers 500 m “Alcance en espacios abiertos | 800 m ‘Ramwocrs Acncraw e omipaom | Lo
Spocrpsncre
Batterie aulithium 3 Vincluze | 1, cR123A épticaselads | Bateria delitode 3Vinclusa | 1, cri23a Batteriaal liioda3 Vinduza | 1xCRI23A Bateria de litiode 3 Vinchuida | 1x CRI23A | BT rrr——— -
Glectriques [ e de vie de la batterie (ans) | 2 devisodupla [y so geral da bateria (ancs) | 2 Durata generale batteria (anni) | 2 Concoricery Vida il de la bateria (shoz) | 2
FoncBionnement | rangement | 10 °C 3 +80 °C (certihie) OperagSo | armasenagem ~10°C 2 40 °C (certificado) Operativo / archivio Da-10°C 2 +20 °C [certificata) Operacion | almacenamiento | -10°Ca +40 °C ool froe) ;_mtm -
Autres détads  [Poids 1255 Outros detalhes  [Pezo 125¢ Atri dettagh  [Peso 125¢ Otesdatos  |Pe 1255 SncreyETLe | xpanerme (s )
Dimenszions (H x| x P) 117 %69 x 50 mm Dimensdes (AxLxP) 117 x 69 x50 mm Dimensioni (A xLxP) 117 %69 % S0 mm Dimensiones 1275692 50mm Apyme coepeiees [ jsacca 03¢
5 - N (aio x ancho x profundidad) Pasmeps (Bx WxT] 117 %63 x 30 Mm
Support de montage 3u plafond | Pris en charge Suporte montado no teto Suportado Staffa di montaggio a soffitto Supportato S de montaje en Compatible
Z = Suporte para montagem Staffa di montaggio Soporte de montaje en pared ;
Support de montage mural indus | Pris en charge Pm‘mm na Suportado poorices It | g pportato ——— Compatible el [ ——
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Remarques concernant | installation

Referéncias do diagrama

Notas de instalagdo

Il est conseillé d effectuer | acquisition du contact sur le
de commandes. Un test de force du signal doit ensuite étre

réalisé afin de s assurer que le lieu le mieux adapté est choisi pour

garantir une plage sans fil optimale.

Surfaces d installation

Le contact peut étre monté sur des matériaux de construction
typiques, tels que bois, PVC, brique, métal, etc.

Menus de programmation nécessaires

CONTROLE DU DISPOSITIF SANS FIL (INSCRIPTION DU
DISPOSITIF SANS FiL)
Inscription locale
1. Accéder au mode inscription sur le panneau de commandes de
sécurité.
2. Inscription du détecteur : Maintenez enfoncée |a touche
d acquisition jusqu a ce que les trois voyants clignotent en
Le voyant vert cl 8 fois si | inscription est

terminée.
3.Testde
dédencher | alarme.
Remarque : La distance entre le panneau de commandes de
sécurité et le détecteur doit étre inférieure 3 50 cm.
Initialisation du détecteur
1. Retirez |a batterie pour éteindre le détecteur.
2.5 secondes plus tard, maintenez enfoncée la touche
d inscription et réinstallez la batterie pour mettre en route le
détecteur en méme temps pour que les trois voyants
acdl en a la touche
d inscription pendant que les trois voyants clignotent une fois
ensemble.

le ressort ants-

ge pour

DIAGNOSTICS

Avant le montage, assurez-vous que le voyant lumineux reste vert
a la position d installation lorsque le détecteur est en mode de
mesure de la force du signal.

Rec que o contato seja registrado no painel de
controle. Um teste de intensidade do sinal deve ser executado
em seguida para certificar que o local mais adequado seja

i indo uma distancia sem fio ideal.
Superficies de instalagdo
O contato pode ser em is de 3
tipicos, como madeira, PVC, tijolo, metal, etc.
Menus de programacao requeridos

CONTROLE DO DISPOSITIVO SEM FIO (REGISTRAR

DISPOSITIVO SEM FIO)

Registrar localmente

1. Coloque o painel de controle de seguranga no modo de
registro.

2. Registre o detector: Segure a tecla de registro até que os trés
LEDs pisquem alternadamente. O LED verde piscara 8 vezes
quando o registro for concluido.

3.Teste de comunicag3o: solte a mola de ANTNIOLACI-\O para
acionar o alarme.

Observagao: a distancia entre o painel de controle de seguranga

e o detector deve ser menor do que 50 cm.

Inicializar o detector

1.Remova a bateria para desligar o detector.

2.Cinco depois, p i a tecla de
registro €, a0 mesmo tempo, reinstale a bateria para ligar o
detector, o que fara com que os trés LEDs comecem a piscar
alternadamente. Solte a tecla de registro quando os trés LEDs
piscarem juntos 30 mesmo tempo.

DIAGNOSTICO

Certifique-se de que o LED permaneca verde na posi¢ao de
instalagio quando o detector estiver em modo de intensidade
de sinal, antes da montagem.

Note di installazione

Si suggerisce di registrare il contatto presso il pannello di
controllo. Occorre eseguire un test di intensita del segnale per
scegliere la posizione pil adatta e garantire la massima portata
del collegamento wireless.

Superfici di installazione

n puo essere sui tipici
quali legno, PVC, mattoni, metallo ecc.
Programmazione menu richiesta

CONTROLLO DISPOSITIVO WIRELESS (REGISTRAZIONE

DISPOSITIVO WIRELESS)

Registrazione locale

1.Entrare in adi del di controllo di
sicurezza.

2 i L del ril Tenere il tasto di

registrazione fino a che i tre LED non lampeggiano

alternativamente. Il LED verde lampeggia 8 voite al termine
della registrazione.

3.Test di comunicazione: Rilasciare la molla MANOMISSIONE per
attivare I'allarme.

Nota: la distanza tra il pannello di controllo di sicurezza e il

rilevatore deve essere meno di 50 cm.

Inizializzazione del rilevatore

1.Ri Ia batteria per speg ilri 2

2.Dopo 5 secondi, p il tasto di registrazione e
Ia batteria allo stesso tempo per accendere il rilevatore e far
lampeggiare alternativamente i tre LED. Rilasciare il tasto di
registrazione mentre i tre LED lampeggiano insieme una voita.

ias del diagrama

Notas sobre la instalacion

Se recomienda memorizar el contacto en el panel de control.
Luego, debe realizarse una prueba de intensidad de sefial para
garantizar la seleccion de la ubicacion mas adecuada para
asegurar un alcance inalambrico 6ptimo.

Superficies de instalacion

El contacto puede montarse sobre materiales de construccion
tipicos; como madera, PVC, ladrillo, metal, etc.
Programacion de menus requerida

CONTROL DE DISPOSITIVO INALAMBRICO (REGISTRAR

DISPOSITIVO INALAMBRICO)

Registrar localmente

1. Asegurese de que el panel de control de seguridad acceda al
modo de registro.

2. Registro del detector: Pulse |a tecla programada hasta que los
tres ledes parpadeen de forma alterna. El led verde parp 3

MoACHEHUA K PUCYHKaM

npumeqanm K yCTaHOBKe

F A Py AaTIMKa
Ha naHenu Yroboi yaoc cA B BoiGope

mecTa, obecr AOCTaTO4HDIN
papmyc geii W CBA3M,

TECT Ha YPOBEHD CHrHana.
MoBEPXHOCTH ANA YCTaHOBKM
KOHTaKTHDIN A3T4MK MOKHO YCTaHABNMBATD Ha CTAHAAPTHBIX
CTPOMTENDHDIX MaTEPHANAX, TAKMX KaK gepeso, MBX, kmpnuy,

MeTaNNMT. 4

TpebyeTca nporp

1ME MEHIO

YNPAB/IEHVE BECMIPOBOAHbIM YCTPOACTBOM
(PETUCTPALUA BECTIPOBOAHOIO YCTPOMCTBA)
JlowanoHan permcrpayma
1. BRAIOYHTE PEXMM PETMCTPILMM HA NIHENW YNPIBAEHUA

cHcTemoit 6e30NacHOCTH.
2. Perncrpauma aatimka: HaxmuTe 1 yaepxMBaiiTe KHONKY

8 veces una vez finalizado el registro.

3.Prueba de comunicacién: Suelte el muelle de MANIPULACION
para disparar la alarma.

Nota: La distancia entre el panel de control de seguridad y el

detector debe ser menor de 50 cm.

Inicializar el detector

1. Retire |a pila para apagar el detector.

2.5 s después, mantenga pulsado el boton de registro y vuelva a
insertar la pila para encender el detector al mismo tiempo para
que los tres ledes i a i Suelte
el boton de registro cuando los tres LED parpadeen a la vez.

de que el led se mantenga iluminado en verde en la
de i i6n cuando el esté en el modo de

DIAGNOSTICA DIAGNGSTICO
Assi i che il LED ri verde in dii egu
mentre il ri &in ai ita di segnale prima del
montaggio.

intensidad de sefal antes del montaje.

noxa Tpu HE HaYHYT MHraTD
Korga GyRet
ceeTogMog MurHeT 8 pas.

3. Tecruposanme ceasu: OTnycTuTe NpyxKHy aatamka B3/IOMA
[ANA 3BKTMBALWMM CHIHANA TPEBOMM.
Mpumesanne. PaccToRlMe Mexay NAHENbIO yNpasneHna
cucremoi 6e30NacHOCTH M A3TYHKOM JOMKHO Gbimb mesiee 50 cm.
MHMUMANU3AUMA A3THMK

i

2. Yepe3 5 cexyHg

AnA

RATHMKA.

KHOMKY peri

",

ee, scraspre 6aTapeto Ha mecto. Mocne 31oro Tpu ceeTogMoRa
HaYHYT MMraTb Noo4epeaHo. OTNYCTUTE KHOMKY PermcTpaumm,
KOMZa BCE TPW CBETOAMOAA MMTHYT OQMH P33 OAHOBPEMEHHO.

MATHOCTUKA

Mepep

yseTom B
8

KOTAA AATYMK
curHana.

Especificacio TexHuueckue gaHHbie
Fréquence 868 MHz Frequénga 868 MHz Frequenza 868 MHz Frecuenda 868 MHz ‘acrora 868 My
Mogyanun 2GFSK
Sans fil Modutation 26FSK Sem fio Modulao 26FSK Wireless Modulazione 2GFSK Inalsmbrico Modulacién 26FSK
MOAHOCTIO
Code roulant rolling code totalmente = Codice varisbile Cédigo variable Merog nepeganm Saumposanmbii
Méthade entidrement crypté o criptografado S iions completamente criptato Método Aprameckiit kO]
Type CRI23A30V Tipo CR123Ade 3V Tipo Da30VCR123A Tipo CR123Ade 3,0V Tn CR123A, 3,08
Barapen Npepensmoe swavenme | 258 5% (npw 25°C)
Batterie Seuil 25V+4/-5%425°C Bateria Limite 25V+/-5%em25°C Batteria Sogia 25V+/5%25°C Bateria Umbral 25V+/-5%a25°C
Cpox cymbut Bo 2 ner
Autonomie 2 ans max Duraglo até 2 anos Durata fino a 2 anni Duracién Hasta 2 aflos [T— i ABC. >
Couleur et boitier blanc. 2 mm ABS {plasticue) Cor & invélucro branco. ABS de 2 mm Colore & custodia bianco. ABS da 2 mm Color y carcasa Blanco. 2 mm ABS coeTopMo QRN
(cwmman, axxysynarop,
; LED (Signal, Pies, ; LEDs (sinal, bateria, i LED (segnale, batteria, Indicacién prcdangrestos i Marepuans w cnansapm,
23 odication Alarme, Sabotage) o alarme e violagio) g allarme, sabotaggio) Alorg, manipulacida) e PPOTHBOMAOMNAA S3UYTS)
S Materiais e ambiente Materiali ¢ ambiente y entomo
environnement e Do 10°Ca 80 C Temperatura ~10°C 2 40 °C (certificado) or-10°C a0 40°C
Température +10°C 3 40 °C (certifiée) Temperatura +10°C a 40 °C (certificado) Temperatura (certificata) Temneparypa (cepripuipposancan)
- Sensor: 27 x 104 x 25 mm.
W Dimensiones (alto x
o Capteur : 27 x 104 x 25 me. Sensor: 27 x 104 x 25 mm. _ Sensore: 27 x 104 x 35 mm. Sefial magnética: Bamonc 27 x 104 x 25 mm.
Dimensions HxIxP) | \rant: 14 x49x 16mm Vlaingtion [Ax1.2P) Magneto: 14 x 49 x 16 mm Dimensioni (AXLXP) | ygnete: 14 x49x 16 mm anchoxprofundidad) | 14, 49x 16 mm Pashatyh (XEINT) Marjorr: 14 x 49 x 16 mw

Desempenho de detecgao de ima rilevamento magnetico
Sans @stnce nominge | Avec distance nominale 2 Senzs astanz Con distanzs rominale
(5 mm) (5 mm) nominye (5 mm) (5 mem)
Axesce |evenement [Omstance | Distance | oistance [ Distance Assia  |event  [Distezan [Ostarza | Distanza in [ Distaez
Elos de |Everto DistSncla | DistSncia | DistSncia | DistSncia Ejes e Everto Distncla | Distancia Distancis | Distancia
ey ST [amlr: |Sespey | [ roar  [emfero [noar | emfemo . e Ll s A b s . loperacien encian |enciniem [enciare |eneinem o
nement 2o, Ze, amento 2. 2.
2z Ecorement | 35mm  |26mm  32mm  [20mm ze Remover |3smm  [2¢mm | 22mm [ 20mm Rmuovere |35mm  |24mm  |32mm  |20mm ze enroer  [3smm  |2¢mm |2mm |20mm
Approche 33mm 20mm 30mm 18 mm v |Aproximar | 33 mm 20mm 30mm 18 mm ¥ | Avdcrare |33 mm 20 mm 30 mm 18mm ¥ Acercar 33mm 20mm 30mm 18 mm ¥
z Ecorement | 35mm | 2mm  |32mm  [20mm z- Remover |3smm  [22mm | 22mm  [20mm Rmuovere |35mm  |2mm  |32mm  |20mm z- eqner  [3smm  |2mm |2mm |20mm
Approche 33mm 20mm 30mm 18 mm |Aproximar | 33 mm 20mm 30mm 18 mm | Avdcrare |33 mm 20 mm 30 mm 18mm Acercar 33mm 20mm 30mm 18 mm
\d Ecartement | 24 mm 12mm 20 mm 7 mm - |Y [Remover | 24 mm 12mm 20mm 7 mm - [Rimuovere | 24 mm 12mm 20 mm 7 mm - |Y Extraer 24 mm 12mm 20 mm 7 mm
Acproche | 22mm [1omm  |18mm  |smm ¥ Apoxmar | 22mm  [10mm | 18mm | smm = Avacrare |22mm  [tomm  |18mm  [sem *: Acercr  |22mm  [10mm 1Bmm  [smm .
X+ Ecartement | 14 mm 13mm 16 mm 10mm [ X+ [Remover 14 mm 13mm 16 mm 10mm [Rimuovere | 14 mm 13mm 16 mm 10mm [ X+ Extraer 14 mm 13mm 16mm 10mm
Approche 13mm 12mm 15Smm 9mm |Aproximar | 13 mm 12mm 15 mm 9mm | Avdcnare | 13 mm 12mm 1S mm Smm Acercar 13mm 12mm 15 mm 9mm
X Ecartement | 14 mm 12mm 14 mm 12mm X [Remover 14 mm 12mm 14 mm 12mm [Rimuovere | 14 mm 12mm 44 mm 12mm X Extraer 14 mm 12mm 14 mm 12mm
Approche 13mm 1 mm 13mm 11 mm |Aproximar | 13 mm 1 mm 13mm 1 mm | Avdcnare | 13 mm 11 mm 13 mm 1 mm Acercar 13mm 1 mm 13mm 1 mm
Entretoises disponibles, si necessaire  SPACER-WE et WE i se SPACER-WE e 5P/ -WE arichiesta WE ‘WE  Si fuera necesario, hay separadores disponibles  SPACER-WE y SPACERBROWN-WE
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